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1.0

Introduction

1.1

Background

The Cerro Conduit Company site is located on Robbins Lane and
Miller Road, in the Town of Oyster Bay, Nassau County, New York
State. The site was reportedly in agricultural use prior to the
construction of the plant in the early 1950’s. Cerro
manufactured primarily steel electrical conduit, hot rolled
copper rod and steel strip. The waste water generated during the
manufacturing process was treated onsite and subsequently
discharged under a SPDES permit to three, onsite recharge basins
until 1982, when the site was connected to the Nassau County
Sanitary Sewer System.

Sampling programs have been conducted at the site by New York
State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC), the
Avendt Group, Camp Dresser and McKee (CDM), and Eder Associates
Consulting Engineers. The results confirmed the presence of
contaminants in the soil matrix at a number of locations,
however, ground water samples show no signs of contamination
from the site’s industrial activities.

Eder conducted a risk assessment study to evaluate potential
health impacts associated with exposure to onsite soil. This
risk assessment study concluded that exposure to onsite soil
does not pose any adverse health impacts under the present or
future residential or industrial use scenarios. This study also
determined that the target cleanup concentration for copper in
soil should be set at 5200 mg/kg, based on future residential
use. In accordance with New York State Department of Health
review and acceptance of the risk assessment, and as agreed at a
May 19, 1992 meeting with the NYSDEC, removal of soil containing
copper concentrations greater then the 5200 mg/kg target cleanup
level would satisfy Cerro Conduit Company’s obligations for site
remediation in accordance with the consent order (Index No.
1-30-002) between NYSDEC and Cerro Conduit Company.

Based on this decision a Work Plan and contract specifications
were prepared by Camp Dresser & McKee to remove the soil
identified in four areas which exceeded the target cleanup
concentration. These documents were subsequently approved by the
NYSDEC on October 30, 1992. A copy of the approval letter is
included in Appendix A. Chemical Waste Management Remedial
Services (CWMRS) was then contracted to perform the cleanup.
Work was conducted between December 17 and 24, 1992 after
receipt of a site access agreement from the current owner
(Tribune Company).



1.2 Objective

The objective of this report, prepared by Camp Dresser & McKee
for the Cerro Conduit Company, is to document the conformance of
the site remediation activities with the approved Work Plan and
Contract Specifications. This will satisfy the NYSDEC
requirements for delisting the site.



2.0 Construction Summary

2.1 Mobilization

2.

2

CWMRS mobilized the following manpower and heavy equipment on
Thursday, December 17, 1992:

Equipment Manpower
1 - John Deere Excavator 1 - Operator
1 - John Deere Payloader 1 - Operator
1 - Cheverolet Pickup 1 - Foremen
2 - Technicians
1 - 30 CY Roll-0ff container

Tractor trailers were called in as needed. Some minor delays
wvere experienced due to truck scheduling problems. Tractor
trailers left the site as follows:

12/17/92 - 4 Loads
12/18/92 - 2 Loads
12/19/92 - 1 Load
12/21/92 - 1 Load

12/22/92 2 Loads

The 30 cubic yard-roll off left the site on 12/23/92 after the
final NYSDEC analytical results showing attainment of the soil
target cleanup levels were received.

Initial Excavation

Excavation commenced on the day of mobilization in order to meet
the tight schedule. The initial limits of excavation for each
area were marked by CDM and CWMRS representatives. Despite
inclement weather, extensive progress was made. Area’s 1l,and 2B
(sheet 1) were completed and sampled along with a 15 foot by 15
foot by 6 to 8 feet deep section in area 3 (sheet 1). Due to a
weather related late start, NYSDEC was not present during the
initial excavations. The excavations, however, were left open
for NYSDEC inspection and sampling.

2.2.1 Copper Pond Southeast Pumphouse - Area 1

This area was the first to be excavated. The excavation
dimensions were 8 feet (east - west) by 6 feet(north -
south) by 3 feet deep. A larger width than specified in
the work plan (8 feet instead of 6 feet), was excavated
due to operator difficulties experienced in maneuvering
the excavation equipment. Sampling was performed by CWMRS
during the excavation in accordance with the work plan.
NYSDEC collected samples the following day in the same
locations as the CWMRS samples. CWMRS analytical
results, received the following day reported that the
soil remaining was below the required removal limits. 1In



2.2.2

2.2.3

2.2.4

order to maintain the tight schedule the contractor
requested and was given approval to backfill the
excavation prior to confirmation by NYSDEC analytical
results.

Basin # 2 Floor - Area 2B

Area 2B (6 feet by 6 feet by 3 feet deep) was excavated
and sampled in accordance with the work plan. The
excavation was again left open for inspection and
sampling by NYSDEC on the following day. NYSDEC sampled
at the base of both the East and West wall. CWMRS'’s
analytical results were received the same day that the
NYSDEC took their sample. CWMRS again requested and was
given approval to backfill this area prior to receiving
NYSDEC analytical results.

Basin # 3 Floor - Area 3

The excavation specified in the approved Work Plan for
basin number 3 was initiated at 6:00 P.M. during the
first day. This was due to a standby cost which would
have been incurred if the trucks remained on site
overnight. Work commenced until all the trucks had
reached the legal weight load. A depth of approximately 6
to 8 feet was excavated.

Excavation from this area continued the following day.
CWMRS collected samples at a depth of between 8 and 10
feet from grade. Samples were obtained from the bucket
of the excavator. NYSDEC representatives were not on
site to observe sampling, however, they requested that a
bottom sample be collected from the excavation area. The
excavation continued to a depth of between 9 to 10 feet.

No work was performed in this area on Saturday or Monday
due to a difficulty experienced in scheduling the haul
trucks. On Tuesday the excavation was completed to a
depth of 12 feet, and sampled in accordance with the
approved Work Plan. NYSDEC representatives sampled the
excavation one hour after CWMRS had completed work.

Dual Chamber Outfall Detention Box - Area 2A

Removal of the waste from the identified concrete dual
chamber outfall detention box (figure - 1) was completed
in accordance with the Work Plan. Removal of the material
took four days to complete. The concrete structure was
scraped and broom cleaned three times as a quality
control measure.



Chamber No. 1

Chamber No.

Figure 1

CDM

environmental engineers, scientists,
planners & management consultants

Dual Chamber Detention Box

Former Cerro Conduit Company, Syosset, New York




2.3 Additional Excavation

2.3.1

2.3.2

2.3.3

2.3.4

Copper Pond Southeast Pumphouse - Area 1

NYSDEC sample analytical results for this area came back
on Monday afternoon, and indicated higher concentrations
then the target cleanup level of 5200 mg/kg of copper.

As a result of this data, CWMRS was directed to perform
additional excavation and sampling for a horizontal
distance of 2 feet and a depth of 2 feet. The additional
excavation limits exposed the pumphouse and southeast
corner of the copper pond foundation. The excavation was
left open for NYSDEC representatives to inspect and
sample the following day.

Basin # 2 Floor - Area 2B

The analytical results for one of the samples taken by
the NYSDEC indicated a higher concentration than the
target clean-up level of 5200 mg/kg of copper.

Additional excavation and sampling was initiated by CWMRS
as directed by NYSDEC for a horizontal distance of 2 feet
and a depth of 2 feet. The excavation was left open for
inspection and sampling by NYSDEC representatives the
following day.

Basin # 3 Wall Vein - Area 3

During the initial excavation of Basin # 3, a 1 foot
thick, 8 foot long green vein was discovered on the North
wall approximately 4 feet below grade. CDM authorized
CWMRS to remove the vein from the side wall. The vein
ended within 2 feet.

Samples could not be taken from this area due to it’s
location. Excavation proceeded until all visually
contaminated soil had been removed. In addition, the
analytical results from a sample taken 3 feet below this
area indicated concentrations well below the target
cleanup level.

Copper Pond Northwest Pumphouse - Area 4

During the remediation project, NYSDEC indicated an
additional area of potential copper contamination with
concentrations above the 5200 mg/kg cleanup level. A pile
of shavings below a ventilation system for a pumphouse
located to the northwest of the copper pond was
identified as Area 4 (sheet 2). A sample was taken by the
NYSDEC. Analytical results indicated concentrations of
16,300 mg/kg. At the request of the NYSDEC, CDM
authorized CWMRS to remove the pile and excavate to a
depth of 2 feet. This area was resampled by NYSDEC on
Tuesday. After NYSDEC had sampled, CWMRS excavated an



2.4

2.5

additional 2 feet in depth and grubbed the surrounding
surface soil. This was done to avoid leaving any
contaminated soil behind. This area was then sampled by
CWMRS and backfilled. CWMRS did not have this sample
analyzed because the analytical results from the NYSDEC
sample indicated concentrations well below the cleanup
level.

Backfilling

Certified clean backfill material, presented in Appendix E, was
obtained from Oyster Bay Sand and Gravel. A total of 170
non-compacted cubic yards were delivered to the site (see site
plan Sheet 1 for temporary storage area).

Demobilization
All manpower, tractor trailers and the rolloff box (with full

loads) and supplies were demobilized on Wednesday (12-23-92).
The heavy equipment was demobilized between 12/29/92 and 1/5/93.



3.0

Sampling and Analysis

P

<

1

2

Laboratories

CWMRS utilized ECOTEST LABORATORIES, INC., a NYSDOH approved
laboratory for the required analytical services. NYSDEC utilized
Environmental Testing Laboratories, Inc. Both laboratories were
able to provide analytical results 24-hours.

All of the analytical results are tabulated in table 3-1 and
shown in Appendix - C

Sampling

All sampling by CWMRS was in accordance with the approved work
plan. Eder did not exercise their option to split samples with
CWMRS.

As previously stated, samples taken by NYSDEC representatives
wvere taken the day after excavation with the exception of the
bottom sample in Area 3, which was collected along with the
CWMRS sample.

CWMRS did not sample the surface or subsurface soil of the
additional excavations in Area 4. The final limits of excavation
wvere based on samples taken by the NYSDEC.

3.3 Analytical Results

On two occasions (in areas 1 and 2B), the analytical results
from the samples taken by NYSDEC during the initial excavation
were higher than the results of the CWMRS samples. The NYSDEC
sample results were above the target cleanup level. All of the
final analytical results of the samples taken during the
initial excavation in area 3 and the additional excavation in
areas 1, 2B, and 4 were below the target cleanup level of 5200
mg/kg. With the exception of the two occasions noted above, the
analytical results from the samples taken by NYSDEC were close
to those taken by CWMRS.



Table 3-1

Sample Sample Wall Depth  Units Concentration
Location Date Direction ft CWM | DEC
Copper Pond 12/17 North 3 mg/kg 2600 6700 *
SE Pumphouse 12/17 South 3 mg/kg 4.2 40
12/17 East 3 mg/kg 3900 2800
12/17 Vest 3 mg/kg 10 35
12/17 Base 3 mg/kg 3900 2400
12/21 North 5 mg/kg 2400 1570 **
Basin # 2 12/17 North 3 mg/kg 750 NS
Floor 12/17 South 3 mg/kg 1400 NS
12/17 East 3 mg/kg 2200 7300 *
12/17 Vest 3 mg/kg 560 660
12/17 Base 3 mg/kg 2000 NS
12/21 East 5 mg/kg 260 531 **
Basin # 3 12/18 North 8 mg/kg 91 NS
Floor 12/18 South 8 mg/kg 160 NS
12/18 East 8 mg/kg 170 NS
12/18 Vest 8 mg/kg 110 NS
12/22 North 12 mg/kg 26 NS
12/22 South 12 mg/kg 40 NS
12/22 East 12 mg/kg 110 NS
12/22 Vest 12 mg/kg 330 NS
12/22 Base 12 mg/kg 61 27.7
Copper Pond
NW Pumphouse 12/18 Surface grab O mg/kg NS 16,300 *
12/22 Base Compos. 3 mg/kg NS 872 %

Note: * - Indicates concentration in excess of cleanup limit.
** - Resampled after additional excavation.
NS - No Sample taken.



4.0

Disposal

Based upon the analytical results of a sample collected by CDM on
December 2, 1992, the material to be excavated was determined to be
non-hazardous for both transportation and disposal. The excavated
soil was disposed of at The Elda Sanitary Landfill, a subtitle D
landfill, located in Cincinnati, Ohio. The disposal weight records
indicate a total of 272 tons were disposed of.

The summary of the landfill weight/acceptance is shown in Appendix E.



5.0

Conclusion

All of the work performed met or exceeded the requirements of the
approved Work Plan and Specifications. Remediation activities were
observed by representatives of CDM, Eder, and the NYSDEC on a daily
basis. The final sampling results indicate that the contaminated soil
has been removed. The conditions of the consent order have now been
met, and the site can be delisted in accordance with the consent
order.



Appendix - A

Work Plan Approval From NYSDEC



New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Building 40—SUNY, Stony Brook, New York 11790-2356

N -

Thomas C. Jorling

Commissioner
Oct 30, 1992

Mr. Mark Maimone, P.E.
Camp Dresser & McKee

100 Crossways Park North
wWoodbury, N.Y., 11797

Re: Cerro Wire & Cable Co.,130002
Workplan for Soil Remediation (9/92)

Dear Mr. Maimone,

Please be advised that the above submittal is approved and
constitutes the approved workplan. Please notify this office 5
days in advance of any proposed field work.

Thanks, ,

o s

Anthony Candela, P.E.
Regional Engineer
Hazardous Waste Remediation

cc: C. Goddard
S. McCormick
cerl1l092

L)
pri ecy pa
J printed on recycled paper



Appendix - B

Landfill Weight / Acceptance
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ELDA Recycling & Disposal Facility
5701 Este Avenue

Cincinnati, OH 45232

FAX: (513)641-1732

Phone: (513)641-3600

DATE /—,4?/7.523’
TIME /. %O

—— - ——— — P B e v v o  —m e T M e s S == e = o e T e W e B e e W = = ee —— A -

10 ;4?23/%2Mm/5 Fax ¢ S/ 9@478&99/
COMPANY ﬁf{/)?/a - Uf?«’fij @/‘,/ 77(’1/@@,. PRBONE #
ceon ALANA CROZ

CONMPANY 52 DA /Q"%/j ;‘

e a s R e — e B S A R e S e M A ———

TOTAL # OF FAGES (Including Covery__/’—\\QZ?

IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL FAGES ~ CALL: (513)641-3600




WiA215296 CONT SOIL : s
ons TULAL
24,91 ' §498, 20
85,79 ' §915.80
173,37 - $3,467.(0
27.£5 ’ §557. 68
- 16,20
$0.20
$2.C0
30,22
12,20
£3. 80
5g.82
0,00
2.0
10,90
10,0
{0
10,02
12,90
0.0
$2.22
12,09
$2.09
$0.00
§,08
§6.82
§2. 00
$3.90

¥
L]
L]
]
L
]
L]
L
v,

$5,896.4L8

L 45,438,408




Appendix - C

Soil Sample Analytical Data



Environmental Tesuange Labhoratories. nc.

ST R A TR CScieraanl e - S R N Y g ‘3 463 o
2086 Roare 100 Fannmgaale, NY HIT3E35 - Fax: 516-240-8344 - Phone: 316-249-1 356

ANALYSIS REPORT - Copper-Total

) D 12/21/92
Reviewed by: > % T
Project
Cerro Wire
#130002 Custody Document B5282
Syosset, NY Received: 12/18/92 11:24 AM
Handler: John Conover Sampled by: J Conover/C LaFemine
Sample 1 Analysis Information
Custody: B5282 Phase: Grab Analyzed: 12/21/92
Collected: 12/18/92 Dilution:
Location: West Side of Garage Remarks:
Remarks:
Analyte ncentration Units MDL Units
Copper 16300 ppm .025 ppm
Sampie 2 Analysis Information
Custody: B5282 Phase: Grab Analyzed: 12/21/92
Collected: 12/18/G2 Dilution: 1
Location: CCPH-3 \ Remarks:
Remarks: F\/m( \-oJ.\( [NYL
Analyte Concentration \Units MDL Units
Copper 40 ppm .025 ppm
Sample 3 Analysis Information
Custody: B5282 Phase: Grab Analyzed: 12/21/92
Collected: 12/18/92 . ey Dilution: 1
Location: CCPH-B o hvse KL.HM\X Remarks:
Remarks: f r
Analyte ncentration Units MDL Units
Copper 2400 ppm 025 ppm

ppb=ug/L,ug/Kg; ppom=mg/L,mg/Kg; ND= Not Detected; B=in blank; NA=Not Analyzed:MDL=Method
Detection Limit;ncé=Not Determined; NR= Not Reported

Memoer
Tvree
Environmental COPPER - Page 1
Technologies



SN0

208 o 104 |

Project
Cerro Wire
#130002

Syosset, NY

y “yipe
UG8 B 11 i S R U 4 e

mmental Tesunge Labhoraiories. e,

' et d
mmn ¢330 0 el

NE 1 FES Fax 516-240-8342

- ' el B St B o O O et =4
Phone: 5160-246-1456

ANALYSIS REPORT - Copper-Total

12/21/92

Reviewed by: (AL oL A

Handler: John Conover

Custody Document B5282
Received: 12/18/92 11:24 AM
Sampled by: J Conover/C LaFemine

Sample. 4
Custody: B5282
Collected: 12/18/92
Location: CCPH-E
Remarks:

Sample. 5
Custody: 85282
Coliected: 12/18/92
Location: CCPH-W
Remarks:

Analyte
Copper

Phase: Grab

q amg W s &'u\)\\

Concentration
2800

Phase: Grab

fomp heox Lo

Concentration
6700

Analysis _Information

Analyzed: 12/21/92
Dilution:

Remarks:

Units MDL Units
ppm 025 ppm

Analysis Information

Sample 6
Custody: B5282
Collected: 12/18/92
Location: B2-W
Remarks:

Phase: Grab

Beason 2 .\V" )\’\

Analyzed: 12/21/92
Dilution: 1

Remarks:

Units MDL Unigs
ppm .025 ppm
Analysis Information
Analyzed: 12/21/92
Dilution: 1

Remarks:

Units MDL Units
ppm 025 ppm

ppb=ug/L.ug/Kg; ppm=mg/L,mg/Kg; ND= Not Detected; B=in blank; NA=Not Analyzed:MDL=Method

Detection Limit;nd=Not Determined; NR= Not Reported

Memoer

@ Tvree
T

Environment
7 Technologies

al

COPFER - Page 2
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3MOyed 131y
=015 IO

Project
Cerro Wire
#130002
Syosset, NY

Handler: John Conover

- IIVIFONMeEeNte

ORI, TN Qi

I Testung LLaboratories ine

flambatdiin, ™1 LSO R _:,ET!‘:-;’:_)-\“\J—;—:‘— PHRONS: 510-250-

ANALYSIS REPORT - Copper-Total
D 12/21/92
Reviewed by: ar V%

Custody Document B5282
Received: 12/18/92 11:24 AM
Sampled by: J Concver/C LaFemine

Sample 7 Apalysis Information
Custody: B5282 Phase: Grab Analyzed: 12/21/92
Collected: 12/18/92 Dilution: 1
Location: B2-E p _ Remarks:
Remarks: fusin L Ki"\\)
Analyte Concentration Units MDL Units
Copper 7300 ppm 025 ppm
Sample 8 Analysis Information
Custody: B5282 Phase: Grab Analyzed: 12/21/92
Collected: 12/18/92 Dilution: 1
Location: CCPH-W Remarks:
Remarks: Cu,,,( e \\,Jnl(\
Analyte ncentration Units MDL Units
Copper 35 ppm 025 ppm

ppb=ug/L,ug/Kg; ppm=mg/L,mg/Kg; ND= Not Detected; B=in blank; NA=Not Analyzed;MDL=Method

Detection Limit;:nd=Not Determined; NR= Not Reported

Member
TVree
Environmental
Technologies

COPPER - Pege 3



. _.sample-2

Environmental Testng Laboratories. Inc.

208 Rouie 09, fFarmincaaie NY T35

ANALYSIS REPORT -

Reviewed by:

Project
Cerro Wire
#130002
Syosset, NY
Handler: J Conover/C LaFemina

SFax 53i16-250-834+ - Phone: 316-240-;5 556

Copper-Total / ]
//,

{

12/23/92

Custody Document B5805
Received:

Sample 1

Custody: B5905 Phase: Grab
Coilected: 12/22/92 10:50 AM
Location: CCPH-N2

Remarks:

PP P EF PP ErN S fdddncaanmdas mt R e imaa e e re e e m s mmm -

Custody: B5S05  Phase: Grab e
Collected: 12/22/92 10:50 AM

Location: West Side ot Garage 2

Remarks:

Custody: B5905 Phase: Grab
Collected: 12/22/92 10:50 AM
Location: B2E2

| g I
ncinding.

Analyzed: 12/23/92
Dilution:

Rerrarks:

Units MD Units
ppm 025 ppm
Analysls Information
By d "2 d/o 2= IFSES=w—iaa T .
Dilution: 1

Remarks:

Units MDL Units
opm 025 ppm

Analysis Information

Analyzed: 12/23/92
Difution: 1

Remarks:

Units MDL Units
opm .025 ppm

ppb=ug/L,ug/Kg; pom=mg/L,mg/Kg; ND= Not Detected; 3=in blank; NA=Not Analyzed;MDL=Method

Detection Limit;:nd=Not Determined; NR= Not Reported

Mcmoer

1

Environmental

Tvree

Technologies

COPPER - Page 1

12/22/92 10:52 AM
Sampled by: Christopher LaFemina



T

Environmental Testing Laboratories, Inc.

208 Route 104, Farmingdaie. NY 117335 - Fax: 516-:259-83+% - Phone: 516-249-1 456

ANALYSIS REPORT - Copper-Total /

//’ /12/22/92
Reviewed by: 2[7/ ﬁ/

Project
Cerro Wire
#130002 ustody Document B53902
Syosset, NY Received: 12/21/92 2:45 PM
Handler: John Conover Sampled by: Christopher LaFemine
Custody: B5902 Phase: Grab Analyzed 12/22/92
Collected: 12/21/92 2:45 PM Dilution: 1
Location: Cerro Wire B-1 Remarks:
Remarks:
Analvte n rati Units MDL Units
Copper 27.7 ppm 025 ppm

ppb=ug/L,ug/Kg; ppm=mg/L.mg/Kg; ND= Not Detected; B=in blank; NA=Not Analyzed;MDL=Method
Detection Limit;nd=Not Determined: NR= Not Reported
Memoer
Tvree -
Environmental COPPER - Page 1
Technologies



Environmental Tgsrmw Laboratones inc.

g £ r"'t \
208 Route (00, Farmingdaie. NY 11735 ax: 516-240-83+4 - Phae

5i6:240-1256

ANALYSIS REPORT - Copper -Total ‘"

4 Z , ! 12/23/92
Reviewed by:

Project
Cerro Wire
#130002 Custody Document B5905
Syosset, NY Received: 12/22/92 10:52 AM
Handler: J Conover/C LaFemina Sampled by: Christopher LaFemina
Sample 1 Apaijysis Information
Tustody: B5905 Phase: Grab Analyzed: 12/23/92
Collected: 12/22/32 10:50 AM Dilution:
Location: CCPH-N2 Remarks:
Remarks:
Ana_l& ngcentration Units MDL Units
Copper 1570 ppm .025 ppm
. _Sample 2 e Al ign
Custody: B5905 Phase: Grab Analyzed: 12/23/92
Collected: 12/22/92 1050 AM Dilution: 1
Location: West Side of Garage 2 Remarks:
Remarks:
Analyte concentration Units MDL Units
Copper 872 ppm .025 ppm
Sample 3 Analysis Information
Custody: B5905 Phase: Grab Analyzed: 12/23/92
Collected: 12/22/92 10:50 AM Dilution: 1
Location: B2E2 Remarks:

[ R
AITIHIAIND.

Analyte Concentration Units MDL Units
Copper 531 ppm .025 ppm

ppb=ug/L,ua/Kg; ppm=mg/L,mg/Kg; ND= Not Detected; S=in olank; NA=Not Analyzed;MDL=Method
Detection Limit;nd=Nct Determined; NR= Not Reporied

Member

Tvree
\T Environmental COPPER - Page 1
— NS Technologies



Environmental Testing Laboratories. Inc.

- 208 Route 1A, Farmingdaie, NY 11735 - Fax: 516-259-83++% - Phone: 516-240-1:56

g

ANALYSIS REPORT - Copper-Total / //

& f’//'7 [ 112122792

=

Reviewed by:  ~

Project
Cerro Wire
#130002 ustody Document B5302
Syosset, NY Received: 12/21/92 2:45 PM
= Handler: John Conover Sampled by: Christopher LaFemine
SLmiDle 3 Anatvsis nformaticn
Custody: B5902 Phase: Grab Analyzed: 12/22/92
Collected: 12/21/92 2:45 PM Dilution:
Location: Cerro Wire B-1 Remarks:
=t Remarks:
Apalyvte ncentrati Uaits MDL Units
Copper 27.7 ppm 025 ppm

— e e SE Rl T temeee e

ppb=ug/L.ug/Kg; ppm=mg/L,mg/Kg; ND= Not Detected; B=in blank; NA=Not Analyzed;MDL=Method
= Detection Limit;nd=Not Determined; NR= Not Reported

Memoer
: nvree
( T Environmental
Technologies

COPPER - Page 1



= I
ECO’EST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

377 SHEFFIELD AVE.e N.BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 e (516) 422-5777 ¢ FAX (516) 422-5770
LAB NO.C92459353/1 12721732
Chemical Waste Management, Incorporated
100 Nassau Parik Boulevard

Princeton, NJ 08540
ATTN: Peter Anthony

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Cerro Conduit Site, Robbins Ln., Syosset
COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL'D:12/17/32 RECEIVED:12/18/32

SAMPLE: S0il, Area 1, northern sidewall, 3:0S pm

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS
Copper as Cu mg/Kg 2600
cc:
REMARKS :
DIRECTCGR
R 17 G e ———

rn= 23081 NYSDOH ID# 10320



ECOTEST LABORATORIES, INC.

377 SHEFFIELD AVE.e N.BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 e (516) 422-5777 ¢ FAX (516) 422-5770

LAB NO.CS243933/2 12/721/32

ATTN:

SOURCE OF SAMPLE:
COLLECTED BY:

SAMPLE:

Chemical Waste Management, Incorporated
100 Nassau Parlk Boulevard

Princeton, NJ 08540

Peter Anthony

Cerro Conduit Site, Robbins Ln., Syosset
Client DATE COL’'D:12/717/32 RECEIVED:12/18/3Z2

S501l, Area 1, eastern sidewall

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS

Copper as Cu

CcC:

REMARKS:

rn= 23082

mg/Kg 3300

NYSDOH ID# 10320

ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING



E COTEST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

377 SHEFFIELD AVE.e N.BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 e (516) 422-5777 ¢ FAX (516) 422-5770
LAB NO.C324993/3 12/721/92
Chemical Waste Management, Incorporated
100 Nassau Parlk Boulevard

Princeton, NJ 08540
ATTN: Peter Anthony

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Cerro Conduit 5S5ite, Robbins Ln., Syosset
COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL'D:12/717/92 RECEIVED:12/18/32

SAMPLE: S0il, Area 1, southern sidewall, 3:10 pm

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS
Copper as Cu mg/Kg 4.2
cc:

REMARKS: \
l

DIRECTOR___V

n= 23083 NYSDOH ID# 10320



ECOTEST LABORATORIES, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

377 SHEFFIELD AVE.e N.BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 e (516) 422-5777 ¢ FAX (516) 422-5770

LAB NO.C324933/4

Chemical Waste Management,
Boulevard

19® Nassau Paric

Princeton, NJ 08540
ATTN: Peter Anthony
SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Cerro Conduit Site,

COLLECTED BY: Client

SAMPLE: Soi1l, Area 1, center

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS

Copper as Cu mg/Kg 3900
cc:
REMARKS:
rn= 23084 NYSDOH ID# 10320

base,

12721732

Robbins Ln.,
DATE COL’'D:12/717/32 RECEIVED:12/718/32

3:00

ANALYT

DIRRCTOGR _

Incorporated

Syosset

pm

ICAL PARAMETERS




E COTEST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

377 SHEFFIELD AVE.e N.BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 e (516) 422-5777 ¢ FAX (516) 422-5770

LAB NO.C'3243353/5 12721732

ATTN:

SOURCE OF SAMPLE:

Chemical Waste Management, Incorporated
100 Nassau Park Boulevard

Princeton, NJ 08540

Peter Anthony

Cerro Conduit Site, Robbins Ln., Syosset

COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL’'D:12/17/32 RECEIVED:12718/32
SAMPLE: Soil, Area 1, western sidewall, 3:20 pm
ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS

Copper as Cu

CccC:

REMARKS:

rn= 2308S

mg/Kg 10

DIRECTCOR __Y_ 1

NYSDOH ID# 10320



ECO’EST LABORATORIES, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

377 SHEFFIELD AVE. e N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 e (516) 422-5777 ¢ FAX (516) 422-5770

LAB NO.C324333/6

Chemical Waste Management,

12721782

100 Nassau Park Boulevard

Princeton, NJ 08540
ATTN: Peter Anthony

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Cerro Conduit Site, Robbins Ln.,

COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL’'D:12/17/32

SAMPLE: S50il, Area 2B, northern sidewall

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS
Copper as Cu mg/Kg 750

CccC:

REMARKS:

rn= 23086 NYSDOH ID# 10320

Incorporated

Syosset
RECEIVED:12/718/32

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS

DIRERCTOR_



ECOTEST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

377 SHEFFIELD AVE. e N.BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 e (516) 422-5777 ¢ FAX (516) 422-5770
LAB NO.C'324333/7 12721732
Chemical Waste Management, Incorporated
1909 Nassau Park Boulevard

Princeton, NJ 08540
ATTN: Peter Anthony

SO0URCE OF SAMPLE: Cerro Conduit Site, Robbins Ln., Syosset

COLLECTED BY: Client DATE €COL'D:12/17/32 RECEIVED:12/18/3Z
SAMPLE: S0il, Area 2B, eastern sidewall
ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS
Copper as Cu mg/Kg 2200
cc:
REMARKS:

DIRECTOR___

rn= 23087 NYSDOH ID# 10320



]
ECOTEST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

377 SHEFFIELD AVE. e N.BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 e (516) 422-5777 ¢ FAX (516) 422-5770
LAB NO.C924333/8 12/721/92
Chemical Waste Management, Incorporated
109V Nassau Parlk Boulevard

Princeton, NJ 08540
ATTN: Peter Anthony

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Cerro Conduit Site, Robbins Ln., Syosset

$ZOLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL'D:12/17/32 RECEIVED:12/18/32
SAMPLE: Soil, Area 2B, southern sidewall
ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS
Copper as Cu mg/Kg 1400
cek
REMARKS :
DIRECTOR_U

ras= 23088 NYSDOH ID# 10320



E CO'EST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

377 SHEFFIELD AVE. e N.BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 ¢ (516) 422-5777 ¢ FAX (516) 422-5770
LAB NO.C324'333/3 12/721/32
Chemical Waste Management, Incorporated
100 Nassau Parlk Boulevard

Princeton, NJ 08540
ATTN: Peter Anthony

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Cerro Conduit Site, Robbins Ln., Syosset

COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL’'D:12/717/32 RECEIVED:12/718/32
SAMPLE: S0il, Area 2B, center base
ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS
Copper as Cu mg/Kg 2000
cc:
REMARKS:
LIRECTOR_/

rn= 23083 NYSDOH ID# 132



E COTEST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

377 SHEFFIELD AVE.e N.BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 e (516) 422-5777 @ FAX (516) 422-5770
LAB NO.C324533/10 12721732
Chemical Waste Management, Incorporated
100 Nassau Fark Boulevard

Princeton, NJ 08540
ATTN: Peter Anthony

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Cerro €Conduit 5S1ite, Robbins Ln., Syosset

COLLECTED BY: Client DATE €OL’'0:12/717/92 RECEIVED:12/18/32
SAMPLE: Soil, Area 2B, western sidewall
ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS
Copper as Cu mg/Kg 5560
ccC:
REMARKS:

rn= 23030 NYSDOH ID# 10320



[ [ ]
ECO1.EST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

377 SHEFFIELD AVE.e N.BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 e (516) 422-5777 ¢ FAX (516) 422-5770

L. AB NO.C925034/1 12423732

Chemical Waste Management, Incorporated
120 Nassau Paric Boulevard
Frinceton, KJ 08540

ATTN: Feter Anthany

T
a)
E=3
sl
19
ra
o
Lh
-

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Cerra Conduit Site, Robhinse Ln., Sycsset

COLLECTED BY: Client DATE CCL " D:122s22/92 RECEIVED:1Z/Z1 320
SAMPLE: So0il sample, Area 32-12' center hacse
ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS
Copper a=s Cu mg/Kg &1
cc:
REMARKS:
DIRECTOR
rns 23273 NYSDOH ID# 12ZZ¢



E COTEST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

377 SHEFFIELD AVE.e N.BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 e (516) 422-5777 ¢ FAX (516) 422-5770

12725732

LAB XN0O.C325034/2

Chemical Waste Management, Incorporateo
120 Nassau FParilkt Boulewvard
Princeton, NJ 08540

FO#E4552

ATTN:

SCOURIE CGF SAMPLE:
- - y

D 10 o ) 1 A =

SAMPLE:

Feter Anthany

Cerra Conduat Saites, Robhans Ln., Syoasset
Claent DATE COL'D:12s21/75%2 RECEIVEL:120210S0

Soil =ample, Area 3-12' ncrth side

ANALYTICAL PAREAMETERS ANALYTICAL PARAMETERE

: mag/Kg 25

Capper as Cu

ccC:

SEMARKS:

DIRECTOR

ro= 23274 NYSDOH ID# 12320



]
ECOTEST LABORATORIES, INC

377 SHEFFIELD AVE. e N. BABYLON,

LAB NO.C325034/3

. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

N.Y. 11703 o (516) 422-5777 @ FAX (516) 422-5770

]

-

FRRA >

Chemical Waste Management, Incorporated
129 Nassau Farie Boulewvard
Princeton, NJ 28349
ATTN: reter Anthony FPGH#LLTZEEN
SCQURCE QOF = AMFLE: Cerra Conduit Sate, Robhine Ln., Sycsset
COLLECTED BY: C(Claent DATE COL'D:12r21 /92 REBCEIVED:: 1Z2/28550
SAMFLE Scal sample, Area 3-12° csoutn siade
ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS ANALYTICAL FPARANETERZ
Zopper a=s Cu mgseg 40
Gl
REMARKS
DIREQTOR
o 23275 HYSDOH ID# 12322¢



ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

E COTEST LABORATORIES, INC.

377 SHEFFIELD AVE.e N.BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 e (516) 422-5777 ¢ FAX (516) 422-5770
12/23/9:2

NO.C=225034/4
Incorgecratea

Chemical Waste Management,
Boulevard

LASB

129 Nassau Farlk
Frinceton, NJ 983549
ATTN: Peter Anthany PO# 24255
SCURCE dF S AMPLE: ferrao Canduit Site, Eebhbinse Ln., Zyasset
COE L EesNEEl 5h Client DATE COL'D:1Z2,21/7,92 RECEIVED:12/2i/5%
SAMPLE: Soil sample, Area 2-12' east =side
ANALYTICAL FARAMETERS ANALYTICAL PARAMETERZ=
Copper as Cu mg/Kg 11@
cc:
REMARKS:
DIRECTOR_'
23276 NYSDOH ID# 10323

I'n=



ECOTEST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

377 SHEFFIELD AVE.e N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 e (516) 422-5777 ¢ FAX (516) 422-5770
LAB NO.C225034/5 12723732
Chemical Waste Managemenrt, Iacorporated

12® Nassau Farw Boulevara
Fraincetcon, NJ 28549

ATTN: Peter Anthany PLU#E4255)
SOURCE CF =ZAMFLE: Cerra Conduit Site, Robhbine Ln., ZSyoccscset
COLLECTELD BY: Client DDATE COL'D:12rZ21/92 RECEIVED::1Z,Z21/57

ZAMPLE: Soil cample, Area Z-12° west sade

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS ANALYTICAL PARAMETERZ
Copper as Cu mg ./ Kg 24
cc:

FREMARKS:

23277 KYSDOH ID# 12339



| §
ECO’EST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

377 SHEFFIELD AVE.e N.BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 e (516) 422-5777 ¢ FAX (516) 422-5770
LAB NO.C925034/6 12/ 237322
Chemical Waste Management, Incorporated
199 Nassau Parlt Boulevard

Frinceton, NJ 928549
ATTN: Peter Anthoany PO#&4255L

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Cerro Conduat Sate, Robhaine Ln., Syoccscset
COLLECTED BY: C(Client DATE COL°D:12r21/792 RECEIVED:12/21/2C

SAMPLE: ZSo0il sample, Area 2-8' north side

ANALYTITAL FPARAMETERS ANALYTICAL FARAMETERS
Capper as Cu mg/Kg 92
cc:
REMARKS:

DIRECTOR__

rn= 23278 NYSDOH ID# 192329



E COTEST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

377 SHEFFIELD AVE.e N.BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 e (516) 422-5777 ¢ FAX (516) 422-5770

(Y

LAB NO.C325034/7 12/723/32
Chemicali Waste Management, Incorporated
190 Nassau Fark Boulewvara
Frinceton, NJ 23834¢@
ATTN: Feter Anthany PG#e42552

AMPLE: Cerro Conduit Site, Robbins Ln., Syosset
EIl* BY: Client DATE COQL'D:12r21/92 RECEIVED:12/21/520

S AMFLE: Scoil =sample, Area 3-8 south side

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS
Copper as Cu mg/Kg 1EQ@
c=r

REMARKS:

DIRECTOR__

s Z3E7'3 NY3SDOH ID# 103Z2



E COTEST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

377 SHEFFIELD AVE. e N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 e (516) 422-5777 ¢ FAX (516) 422-5770
LAB NO.C325034/8 12723722

Zhemical Waste Management, Incorporated
12® Nassau Parit Boulevard
Frinceton, NJ 0©854@
ATTN: Peter Anthony PO#EBALSS

SOURCGE OF SAMPLE: Cerro Conauit sate, Robbanese Ln., Syocsset
COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL'D:12¢/21/92 RECEIVED:12/21/27

SAMPLE: Sci1l =sample, Area 3-8' east =ide

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS ANALYTITAL PARAMETERS
Copper as Cu mg /s Kg 178
ccC:

3 REMARKS:

o= 233280 NYSDOH ID# 1@32@



ECOTEST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

377 SHEFFIELD AVE.e N.BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 e (516) 422-5777 @ FAX (516) 422-5770
LAB NO. C325034/9 12/23/732

Chemical Waste Management, Incorporated

@9 Nassau Park Boulevard

Frinceton, NJ 28549

ATTN: Peter Anthany PO#L425SS

—r

VI el

SQURCE OF S£AMPLE: {Cerra Coanduit Site, Robbins Ln., Sycsset

ZOLLECTED BY: (Claent DATE COL'D:12/2)1/S2 RECEIVED 12,2122
SIAMBICES: Zca1l sample, Area 3-8' west side
ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS
Copper as Cu mg/Kg 330
cc:

REMARKS:

DIRECTOR_

rn= 23281 NYSDOH ID# 10320



L
ECOEST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

377 SHEFFIELD AVE.e N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 e (516) 422-5777 ¢ FAX (516) 422-5770
LAB NO.C325044/1 1z2/72379:2
Chemical Waste Management, Incorporatsd
100 Nassau FParlt Boulevard

Frinceton, NJ 28540
ATTN: Feter Anthony

SCURCE OF SAMPLE: Cerro Conduit, Robbins Ln. & HMiller Rd.

COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL'D:12/722/92 RECEIVED:12/22/32
SAMPLE: 50il sample, Area 1, phase II-
ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS ANALYTICAL PARAMETERSZS
Copeper as Cu mg/Kg 2409
cc:

- KEMARKS: +» Northern sidewvall.

DIRECTOR_

rn= 23330 NYSDOH ID¥ 10320



E COTEST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

377 SHEFFIELD AVE.e N.BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 e (516) 422-5777 ¢ FAX (516) 422-5770
LAB NO.C225044/2 12723792
Chemical Waste Maragement, Incorporated
129 Nassau Parlk Boulesvard

Frinceton, NJ 08540
ATTN: Peter Anthony

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Cerro Conduit, Robbins Lao. & Miller Rd.
COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL'D:12/22/92 RECEIVED:12/22/32

SAMPLE: So0il =sample, Area 2B, phase II=+

ANALYTICAL PARANMETERS ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS
Zopper as Cu mg/Kg 260
cc:

REMARKS: + Center hase.

DIRECTOR_ _ _

rn= 23331 NYSDOH ID# 10322



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Hazardous Materials

Location of Sampling: _ Producer __ Hauler __ Disposal Site
_X Other: [t//o Cc.uczi/;ﬁ /Cem/u//? et (. JZ(
Company's Name {15/ o hecliih (Lu*/4~\ Telephone ()
Address ﬁ-"'é(ﬂ. f //77\: ¢ b~ 2N ,ﬂ_]-a‘!t-f o Ceﬁ/ WA/
number street city " state’ /s 2p

Collector's Name Prlew A Lo Ho- Telephone ({ct) 2¢3-750C

Date Sampied /2-/7#~-F2 U Time Sampled hours

g:;;?gtﬁg. Co:géig;rs Sample Description/Source o

ﬂ/szi’ / ‘(&JQ/.-’:H-P ﬁ ]' S"c--/ . FRCoret fogo. Lo I 3. (]S)

6ot |- Ethens S (1) 5. oT—
SAEr ( pmrhp ol (1) 5,2
Nt i spifeat el (1) | | 5.5
Lt | pptleccd (17 N Zeo

Sample(s) Submitted ta: —
1. Eccﬁbt?‘ L.n‘”( /"F "'I‘ Ar //7//f/ é/;///ﬂ’/'

~ name ,61’ organization

name of organization
* Chaip of Posse

1.;;%/{ L L : . /?’%—/t s i /Czrs//;ﬁg A
2. %M fﬂc,ér- 6P /2/17 /9O~ 12/

signature title iuswe dates '
3. \—MM Oen \3\1

signature title 1ncTus1ve dates
4.

signature title inclusive dates
5.

signature title inclusive dates
"Certificate of Representative Sample" attached; ___ Yes __No/Explain

pof v (N (IeTH

* Note: Apparent gaps/breaks in the "inclusive dates" section of the "Chain of
Possession" Section are covered by site sample shipping/rzceiving logs.

Revised 08/26/85



@

v

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
Hazardous Materials

Location of Sampling: _ Producer Hauler D1sposa1 Site
L Other: /e ¢ Cbélfu } ﬁl&ﬂf( A S Af
Company's Name g//o' /'C:/("fc?(u~/‘\ Closetfrrn Telephone ( )
Address Jobbic Juwns § /~dley Land -:I':',,,..,Cg £/ s gl
number street city £ state #21p
Collector's Name Pe/c/ e ,{,U/LQ Telephone @) 2 2= 2f§’f,
Date Sampied 12 fc+ [62 lZ: Time Sampled hours
gg;;?;tgg. Co:géig:rs Sample Description/Source Tine
/h{f” 13- Cecle Bl ’(f \ So./ Friim = ¢ dvit bsa /- i Z A4
MPres 23~ enghrog {1\ [ 7.JC
Mien 13 woplens: L () / . 5%
frrct 13- porlepgde (1) / Sy
et 2o ltemcl] (1) VY 2.5
Sample(s) Submitted to: .
. _fAoTesf A/ {rf/}u.d/é e 2ior/ /(— L
name of orgdnization 7
2.
name of organization
* Chaip of Possession ,r::nu=_f,f~#*’ o
/ 27'7 / "fa/ftfﬂ. ﬂ:f?- / /
s1g ur ’ title ive dates
%‘WM Qag of £30 f,f}f’/P'/s?% 18992
1gnatur title “ingiusive aa ES
S Uy g P
s1gnatur title inclusive dates
+ signature “title inclusive dates
> signature . titTe inclusive dates

“Certificate of Representative Sample" attached;

1/]

& Qszc_fﬁ. L

; ___ Yes T~ No/Explain

7 oc )

* Note: Apparent gaps/breaks

Possession™

in the "inclusive dates" section of the "Chain of

Section are covered by site sample shipping/rzceiving logs.

Revised 08/26/85



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
Hazardous Materials

Location of Sampling: Producer Hauler ___ Disposal Site

& Other: Lericl érw_(f_(__/_ {‘ /ZCrl (’;./;fP/VLJa/ <5 Lﬁ

Compa”Y'sName _ﬁ;e/f( fc’u('&(li f> ﬂ{l\"\-ﬁl‘f’h&/\ TEIED“OHE ( )
Address £ L) ([ ams e Loy LV Ya,redl /U,_l/

number street city T state /" z1p
Collector's Name a,},_/ A ,(,\;f’(,(m/\,, Te]ephonetQZ) 203 = 2000
Pate Sampied T\?me Sampled hours
g:;;?gtﬁg. Co:(tjéiggrs Sample Description/Source

o

ANEAS = bl (1) il Bom  exceabal B2F
Prer3- & o fea] (1) '

Msa3-6 ershrdd () '|
Mok T -gTperr Il () ) N\

Sample(s) Submitted to: : J
1. re Texf &»’// Ju=ple) o 7%/7”/ 5@1///(/1
"< name oFf orgdnization i /s

& 5
1"‘. |"l‘I ]
|Jf..
* Chain of Posses =il
L. /L«/f % frede s 7‘%/» . 10 [12=/5 5 =12-UT

1gn W tlt'e inclusive dates
s AW/ it Lbdp— ,_/_2/_:://77'

name of organization

2. 2 SR
ygnatur Sl le nclusive dates

7, -\S\ J[-_:,/L; gc 3@0 v (i 2190,
sTgnature t1t|e incTusive dates

4. _

TG CU T € titie incTusive dates

cp e — A
sTgnature title incTusive dates

"Certificate of Representative Sample” attached; ___Yes —__ No/Explain

* Note: Apparent gaps/brnaks in the “1nclusive dates" section of the "Chain of
Possession" Section are covered Dy site sample shipping/raceiving logs.

Revised 08/26/85



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
Hazardous Materials

: Location of Sampling: Producer Hauler Disposal Site

__£Other Lc//a L'O,b(d_d/\ /LOM:J‘T‘/C&/ ,(/é‘

Company's Name /_c/rc (.chCﬁ ~{ /c.w,//.ﬂx Telephone (__ )

Address &éé.,‘__) }f/,.,c- S e fler KD (l/ﬁ(? i 2. )4

number street city state T z1p
- Collector's Name !i /—r/ A /doﬂn, Telephone ()
Date Sampied T‘/me Sampled Ers
. gg;:}?;tg; Co:iéig:rs Sample Description/Source
fuer3 =2 e et U\ G ) Syl Lrne (= ¢ prsirSottir (7
~Mtes3 - rz‘!u,vft\(,ﬂ (1 \ ) J
et 3 2V p M rild /) \ /
~Mesw3 2 gsfedd ([ [
et 3 27 es Fadd () U/

- Sample(s) Submittéd to:

el N e e

\_name of orgamization

name of organization

/2/21/2_

* Chain of Po seﬁzﬂ .
4/; /T <T”’—??5ﬁ{%;§:j{;2%22&;;2:1_ F3A5745L74;?’{€;57
title inclusive dates
%ﬁféﬁ\ ;Z////ﬂ Ve Coctin L /7-/2/ //L

'\Cﬁg\% title cTuswe dates
r 3. . '79\/\ ¢ eogan—=ahn \;1 V2L 230 v

signature title

,_4

r\)

inclusive dates

4,
- signature title incTusive dates
5. , et e =
sTgnature title inclusive dates
"Certificate of Representative Sample" attached; ___ Yes —__ No/Explain

* Note: Apparent gaps/breaks in the “inclusive dates" section of the "Chain of
Possession" Section are covered by site sample shipping/receiving logs

Revised 08/26/85



P95 7
X2 ‘%%@ ”7/\( SANE

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
Hazardous Materials

Location of Sampling: ZE_ Producer Hauler ~_ Disposal Site
= ____Other: (e—r'ﬂ‘ 3 Cowrve F (e, ferim S fo flamipctics v"L"c"v
Company's Name .,/ /ool . 7 Teiepﬁane ( )
Address 7. Lhc Foiv b Lo S) CocerT CLog 41 Jomc’ 4.
number street city state ; Z1p //e/
Collector's Name LZ_ Zﬂﬁ,ﬁQI,L 71 Telephone (£ey) 2¢2 - ?zﬁ(rc
- Date Sampied U Time Sampled hours
‘ gg;;?gtzg. Co:géiggrs Sample Description/Source
T / ,)}’/!’C 7 Af’;{ﬁ:: [/ ) fc= Goatfs (g R N RN Feens 4 oot
s j?/V?ﬁ'_ 7 (—/ts:;;:? (] C o= (e Eigon o ACoryrtig. et

Sampie(s) Submitted to:
l. _Lecrect  /pRr T~ C

name of organization

2.
- name of organization
X Cha1n of PossZEfZZP
1. [ //-m——// i /> - 22 - 97
tur /) / uitle = inclusive dates
. % A S et Dadir 2z 98 lmihn
B signature . titie inclusive dates
E; |
signature titie inclusive dates
— 4,
signature titie inclusive dates
Sk S .
- signature titie inclusive dates
L "Certificate of Representative Sample" attached; __ Yes ___ No/Explain

* Note: Apparent gaps/breaks in the "inclusive dates" section of the "Chain of
= Possession" Section are covered Dy site sample shipping/raceiving logs.
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Appendix - D

Clean Fill Certification



OYSTER BAY, L.I,N.Y. 11771

OYSTER BAY SAND & GRAVEL INC.

GENERAL TRUCKING

P.0.BOX 421

DUMP TRAILER

822-6161

December 17, 1992

Chemical Waste Management
Remedial Services Group

100 Nassau Park Blvd.
Princeton, New Jersey 08540

ATT: Mr. Peter Anthony
REF: Cerro Wire Robbins Lane, P.0. # 842553
Gentlemen:

We are pleased to be selected to supply the above ref. iob with
select bank run fill.

The source of the material 1s Roanoke Sand & Gravel, Middle Island
New York, Yapphank Pit. New York State Mining pit source #10-16Fl,
New York State D.0.T. # 90-AF-53.

We therefore, certify that this material will pass the United
States E.P.A. teésts.

Very truly yours,

-

—T’{\67716>7 c Lﬂ)t16441<1é%;._

TCW/sp Thomas C. Wade, III

STATE OF: New York
S.S5.

COUNTY OF: Nassau

On this 17th Day of December in the year 1992 before me personally
came Thomas C. Wade, III being know to me personally as the Person who
signed the above.

SHEILA PROHINSIE }Aﬂm MM

Notary Public, State of New York Notary
No. 30-4751651 9
Commiscicn Expires November 30, 1993
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